

No. 21-1239

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHELLE COCHRAN,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Michael Pepson
Counsel of Record
Cynthia Fleming Crawford
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
1310 N. Courthouse Road, Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(571) 329-4529
mpepson@afphq.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii
Brief of *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Petitioner 1
Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1
Summary of Argument 2
Argument 4
I. The SEC Act Does Not Impliedly Strip
Jurisdiction Over Ms. Cochran’s Claims 4
 A. Courts Have Jurisdiction Over Constitutional
 and *Ultra Vires* Challenges to SEC
 Administrative Prosecutions 4
 B. Case Law Does Not Bar the Courthouse Doors
 to Constitutional Claims 9
 C. District Courts Have Jurisdiction Over At
 Least Some *Ultra Vires* Claims 12
 D. The SEC Act and the FTC Act Should Be
 Interpreted *In Para Materia*: Neither
 Impliedly Shuttters the Courthouse Doors.. 14
II. SEC’s Rigged Administrative Process
Irreparably Harms Ms. Cochran 15
III. The SEC’s Inhouse Process Deprives
Respondents of Any Opportunity For Fair and
Level Review 18
IV. SEC’s Unconstitutional Structure Threatens
Individual Liberty 23
V. Common Objections to Opening the Courthouse
Doors and Enforcing the Constitution Lack
Merit 30
Conclusion 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Air Courier Conference v. Am. Postal Workers Union</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991)	13
<i>American Gen. Ins. Co. v. FTC</i> , 496 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1974)	13
<i>AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021).....	31
<i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902)	13
<i>Athlone Indus., Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Com.</i> , 707 F.2d 1485 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>Austin v. Shalala</i> , 994 F.2d 1170 (5th Cir. 1993)	31
<i>Axon Enter. v. FTC</i> , 986 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2021)	14, 17
<i>B&B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus.</i> , 575 U.S. 138 (2015).....	27
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	4

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	15
<i>Calcutt v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , No. 20-4303, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 15979 (6th Cir. June 10, 2022).....	14, 24, 28
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Center, P.S.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022).....	5
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	24, 25
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	8
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	8, 17, 25
<i>Doe Co. v. Cordray</i> , 849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. FTC</i> , 488 F. Supp. 747 (D. Del. 1980)	6
<i>Elgin v. Department of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	2, 5, 9, 10

<i>Enyart v. Nat’l Conference of Bar Exam’rs, Inc.</i> , 630 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2011)	16, 17
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Tv</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998)	28
<i>Ferrero v. Associated Materials, Inc.</i> , 923 F.2d 1441 (11th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Fleming v. USDA</i> , 987 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	3, 7, 11, 17, 24, 25, 31
<i>FTC v. Ruberoid Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952)	25
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	4, 11, 12, 15, 16
<i>Gebhart v. SEC</i> , 595 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Granfinanciera, S. A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	29
<i>Gupta v. SEC</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 503 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	30
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	5

<i>Housworth v. Glisson</i> , 485 F. Supp. 29 (N.D. Ga. 1978)	16
<i>Hubbard v. U.S. EPA, Adm’r</i> , 809 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	5
<i>Ironridge Global IV, Ltd. v. SEC</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 1294 (N.D.Ga. 2015).....	11
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022).....	24, 25, 28, 29, 31
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	13
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	8
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 872 F.3d 578 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	22, 23, 29
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	22, 24
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	5
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)	24
<i>Meadows v. SEC</i> , 119 F.3d 1219 (5th Cir. 1997)	23

<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1856)	27
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989)	8
<i>Nyunt v. Chairman, Broad. Bd. of Governors</i> , 589 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Odebrecht Constr. v. Sec’y, Fla. DOT</i> , 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018)	27, 28, 29
<i>Pepsico, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 472 F.2d 179 (2d Cir. 1972)	13
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	8
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	7, 18
<i>SEC v. Healthsouth Corp.</i> , 261 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (N.D. Ala. 2003)	20
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Knight Hawk Coal, LLC Sterling Drug, Inc. v. Weinberger</i> , 991 F.3d 1297 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	10

<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	15
<i>Sheldon v. Sill</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 441 (1850).....	5
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944).....	13
<i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. Weinberger</i> , 509 F.2d 1236 (2d Cir. 1975).....	13
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016).....	7, 15, 17, 19
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	2, 9, 10, 11
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. SEC</i> , 609 F.2d 570 (2d Cir. 1979).....	13
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	4
<i>Trudeau v. FTC</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	28
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021).....	29

<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	10
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 147 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Wash. State Dep’t of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019).....	6
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015).....	27
<i>Willcox v. Consolidated Gas Co.</i> , 212 U.S. 19 (1909)	8
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016).....	26
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	30
Constitution	
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1, cl. 1	24
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 1	24
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2	5
U.S. Const. amend. VII	28
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	4

5 U.S.C. § 703.....	5
5 U.S.C. § 7521(a)	25
5 U.S.C. § 7521(b)(1).....	25
15 U.S.C. § 78d-1(b).....	22
15 U.S.C. § 78d-1(c)	22
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2(a).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(1).....	22
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(3).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(4).....	22, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	4, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1361.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	4, 14
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	4, 7
28 U.S.C. § 2202.....	4
Regulations	
17 C.F.R. § 201.360(d)(2).....	22
17 C.F.R. § 201.410.....	21

Rules

Sup. Ct. Rule 37.3	1
--------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Adam M. Katz, <i>Eventual Judicial Review</i> , 118 Colum. L. Rev. 1139 (2018)	21
Andrew N. Vollmer, <i>Accusers as Adjudicators in Agency Enforcement Proceedings</i> , 52 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 103 (2018).....	26
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	6
Byse and Fiocca, <i>Section 1361 of the Mandamus and Venue Act of 1962 and “Nonstatutory” Judicial Review of Federal Administrative Action</i> , 81 Harv. L. Rev. 308 (1967).....	14
Chris Cox, <i>The Growing Use of SEC Administrative Proceedings</i> (May 13, 2015), tinyurl.com/yyusqwh2	19
Comments of Andrew N. Vollmer on Office of Mgmt. & Budget RFI, OMB-2019-0006 (Mar. 9, 2020), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.c fm?abstract_id=3551634	23

David Zaring, <i>Enforcement Discretion at the SEC</i> , 94 Tex. L. Rev. 1165 (2016)	19, 20
Drew Thornley & Justin Blount, <i>SEC In-House Tribunals: A Call for Reform</i> , 62 Vill. L. Rev. 261 (2017)	21, 22
Evan D. Bernick, <i>Is Judicial Deference to Agency Fact-Finding Unlawful?</i> , 16 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 27 (2018)	26
Gary Lawson, <i>The Rise and Rise of the Administrative State</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 1231 (1994)	23
Gideon Mark, <i>SEC and CFTC Administrative Proceedings</i> , 19 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 45 (2016)	18, 20
Gideon Mark, <i>Response: SEC Enforcement Discretion</i> , 94 Tex. L. Rev. Online 261 (2016)	21
Jean Eaglesham, <i>SEC Wins with In- House Judges</i> , Wall Street Journal (May 6, 2015)	21, 22

- Jed S. Rakoff, U.S. Dist. Judge for the
S. Dist. of N.Y., PLI Securities
Regulation Institute Keynote
Address: Is the S.E.C. Becoming a
Law Unto Itself? (Nov. 5, 2014),
<https://securitiesdiary.files.wordpress.com/2014/11/rakoff-pli-speech.pdf>..... 19
- John Gibbons, Comment, *Why Judicial
Deference to Administrative Fact-
Finding is Unconstitutional*,
2016 B.Y.U.L. Rev. 1485 (2016) 26
- Linda Jellum, *The SEC's Fight to Stop
District Courts From Declaring Its
Hearings Unconstitutional*,
101 Tex. L. R. (forthcoming 2022),
https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4041454..... 8
- Luis Inaraja Vera, *Delayed Judicial
Review of Agency Action*,
56 Harv. J. on Legis. 199 (2019) 11
- Mila Sohoni, *Agency Adjudication and
Judicial Nondelegation: An Article
III Canon*,
107 Nw. U.L. Rev. 1569 (2013) 31
- Nathan S. Chapman & Michael W.
McConnell, *Due Process as
Separation of Powers*,
121 Yale L. J. 1672 (2012) 26, 27

Office of Inspector General, Report of
Investigation,
Case No. 15-ALJ-0482-1, (2016),
[https://www.sec.gov/oig/reportspubs/
Final-Report-of-Investigation.pdf](https://www.sec.gov/oig/reportspubs/Final-Report-of-Investigation.pdf)..... 21

OPM, ALJs By Agency (as of March
2017), [https://www.opm.gov/services-
for-agencies/administrative-law-
judges/#url=ALJs-by-Agency](https://www.opm.gov/services-for-agencies/administrative-law-judges/#url=ALJs-by-Agency) 32
